
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 23-057-16 

 
I CERTIFY that on February 05, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Direct 

Testimony of Jacob Zachary on behalf of the Utah Office of Consumer Services was served 
upon the following by e-mail: 

 
Questar Gas Company: 
Kelly B. Mendenhall             kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com  
Jenniffer Nelson Clark          jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com 
Cameron Sabin                      csabin@mayerbrown.com 
 
Enbridge Quail Holdings, LLC: 
George Sampas              sampasg@sullcrom.com 
Tia Barancik               barancikt@sullcrom.com 
Brian Burnett              bburnett@kmclaw.com 
Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer  jtessmer@kmclaw.com 
 
Office of Consumer Services: 
Michele Beck              mbeck@utah.gov 
Robert Moore              rmoore@agutah.gov 
 
Division of Public Utilities: 
Chris Parker               chrisparker@utah.gov 
Madison Galt              mgalt@utah.gov 
Brenda Salter              bsalter@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu   pgrecu@agutah.gov 
dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
 
Utah Association of Energy Users: 
Phillip J. Russell   prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Kevin Higgins   khiggins@energystrat.com 
Neal Townsend   ntownsend@energystrat.com 
Kelly Francone     kfrancone@energystrat.com 

  Justin Farr    jfarr@energystrat.com 
Shantell Garrett   sgarrett@energystrat.com 
 
Idaho Public Utilities Commission: 
Michael Duval   michael.duval@puc.idaho.gov 
 

 
 
 

 
/s/ Jacob Zachary 
Jacob Zachary, Utility Analyst 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
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